

# **Notice of Determination**

Date of Hearing: 13 February 2009 (adjourned from 2 February 2009)

Licence Type: Grant of a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Nadarajan Logeswaran

Name of Premises: 288a Aylsham Road, Norwich

Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

288a Aylsham Road, Norwich, NR3 2RG

## Licensing Sub-Committee:

Councillors Dylan (Chair), Cannell and Divers

# Determination -

The Committee continued with the application following its adjournment from 2nd February when weather conditions affected attendance.

Committee noted the applicant's operating schedule following discussion with Norfolk Constabulary now included:-

- 1. A CCTV system is to be operated at the premises.
- 2. A Challenge 21 policy is to be enforced, any person who appears to be under the age of 21 will be asked to provide a credible photographic identification to prove their age. If proof of age cannot be provided then the customer will be refused the purchase of alcohol.
- 3. Staff will be trained in legislation regarding the sale of alcohol. A record of this training will be available to Police and licensing officers on request.
- 4. A refusal book will be kept to record any incidents of attempted under age sales.

Committee noted the applicant would place signage at the premises reminding patrons to leave quietly.

### The Committee's decision:

The Committee granted a premises licence for the activity of the sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only) between the hours of 0800 and 2300 every day.

It is noted that the premises will be kept open to the public between the hours of 0800 to 2300 every day.

Imposed conditions:-

- 1. CCTV is to be placed to cover the front door and the immediate exterior of the front of these premises, and also placed at the back alley of these premises.
- 2. On one occasion a day a litter collection will take place removing any litter from outside the front of these premises.

#### The Committee's reasons:

The Committee imposed the CCTV condition to discourage anti-social behaviour from the immediate vicinity after hearing from local residents about current difficulties with anti-social behaviour in the area of the premises and imposed the litter condition to encourage the prevention of nuisance.

Committee felt the operating schedule matters agreed with the Police and the comments given to the Committee by the applicant on practical issues indicated a likelihood of sufficient controls in place to satisfy the four licensing objectives so far as they were within the control of the applicant. Committee gave significant weight to the fact that the Norfolk Constabulary did not object to the application.

#### Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any party who made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 16th February 2009